
kw 

Decision No. __ 8_4_8_ ..... _, 4 __ _ 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES' COMMISSION OF TBE srATE OF CALIFORN:!A' 

In the zr~tter of' the Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA WA.TER SERVICE COMPANY,. ) 
a corporation,. for an order autho- ~ 
rizing it to increase rates charged 
for water service in the Bakersfield 
district. 

Application No. 550$3 
(Filed July 23·, 1974;,' 

amended De'cember 26,' 1974) 

-------------------------) 
McCutchen,. Doyle, Brown &: Enerson,. by A. Cra.~ord 

Greene, Attorney at Law, £or applicant. 
Verner R. Muth,. for Garden Water Corporation, 

interestea party. 
Walter H. Kessenick, Attorney at Law,. Kenneth Chew, 

and Ernst ~. Knolle, for the Commission sta!£. 

INTERIM OPINION 

California Water Service Company (Ct'lS) seeks aJ;l increase . . 
in its Bakersfield District rates, in tbe torm. of step rates, to 

proeuce an 8'.85 percent average rate of return, tbr¢ugh 1977. The 
proposed rates would produce $1,422,500 increase in gross revenues 

in 1975 a.ssuming they were e:f':f'ective for the full year or'a·32:.60', 
pe~ent increase. 

Arter duly noticed filing or- the application and amendment, 
public hearings were held in Bakersi"ield on Y1S.rch 4. through ,6, 1975-
before Examiner Bernard A. Peeters. Further hearings on the ma~ter 
were held in conjunction with CWS· s applications for increased rates 

in its Hermosa-Redondo Beach District and'the Dixon District. The, 

matter was submitted in San Francisco on March 20, 1975,su'b-j~ct. to 
the' filing, of two late-fUed exhibits,. ThOSe", exhibits were."filed. on 
April lS~ 1975. 

-1-



'. 
A.. 55053 kw' 

On June 26. 1975, CWS tiled its petition for interim relie£. 
Du.rillg the ~...nden~.r of' the hearings the Kern County 'fJIater Agency 
(Agency) adoptee. Resolution No. 20-75 on April 10, 1975 wbich estab­
lished a ground. water cbarge (pump tax) of' $15 per acre-foot. tor all 
water other than agrieuJ.tural water, applicable to- the 197;-?~ water 
year. The water year is July 1 to June ;0. Because of'the magxntude 
or the pump tax (about $750,000 for the 1975 test year) wMch' became 
e:f':f'eetive JuJ.y 1, 1975, CWS believes it would be inappropriate to defer 
offsetting the major new expense until the less signif'icant issues,. in 

terms of' dollars, can be deCided. 
Discussion 

We believe it is appropriate to consider interim ratere11ef 
under the circumstances here, rather tllan wait until a final deCision 
is made on all of" the issues. Under other circumstances CWS could· 
have fUed f'or an offset under the advice letter proceeding and' . 
received relief promptly_ 

There is no disagreement between the starf" and CWS with 
respect to' the water production (49,807 acre feet) to- which the Agency 
will apply the pump tax. 0r1g:J nal computations, by both the star! and 
CWS were based upon the maximum tax Agency could impose - $20 per' acre 
root. 

In recomputing its summary· ot" earni%lgs to reflect the $15 
~ CWS used the starr figures :found in Exhibit 24. page l, eolu:m j. 
A $74l,lOO negative adjustment was made to-the Operating and :V~te­
nance expense under present rates to, ba.ck out the pumP' tax. , The 
Income Tax expense was also adjusted by an amount of $36$,,600., The 
restated S't.lIIlI!laly ot" earrdngs by C\,TS under present rates and proposed, 
rates tor interim relief" is as follows: 

-2-



Present Rates 
Operating Revenues $4~> 7j. 7 
Qperating ~nses opere &: t. 

Admin. a: Gen 91. 
M1.sceJ.1aneous 
Taxes olt Income 
Depreciation 
SIT Amortization 
Allee. Expenses 

Total 
Income Taxes 

Tota:t Optg. Exp. 
Net Operating Income 

Deprec1atedRate Base ~4,401.3 

Rate of Return 
,'. 

7.m 
(Red Figure) 

Proposed Interim Rates 
Chan~e Total 
$756:2 $5,129,.9 

747.1 

756.6 
(0.2)' 

756.4 
(0.2) 

2~195-4-
70.9 
10.1 

·542.0 
455·$, 

5.6 
~1~~~ . 399 ,.", 
403·.9' 

3:,996.8' 
1,133·1 

$l.4,401.3 

7.$7tf, 

The star£ has submitted its report on the Petition for 
Interim Relief'. The report will be received in evidence as Exlnbit29. 
Among other recommendations, it states that the interim relief' sought 
may be granted ex parte. 

The starf disagrees with the amount of interim' re:venue sought 
by CWS. It recommends that. the sought revenue be reduced i'n' the amount 
of $59,900 to benefit the ratepayer by nOWing through the, $2Sy OOO ' : 
.a.ddj, tional investment tax cred1 t authorized by the Tax Reduction Act 
o£ 1975. The stafr·s reduction of CWS.s request ~lnot exceed the 
previously authorized rate of return of' 7.85 percent autho'ri'zed in " 
Decisi0l?- No. SJ.661 dated July 31, 1973~ nor increase the present rate 
of' return. 

./ .. 

-3-



( omittea) 

Authorized Interim Rates 
Oper~ating Revenues $5,. 670. 0 

Operat1nf~nses oper. t. 
Admin. & Gen'l. 
Miscellaneous 
Taxes. olt Income 
Deprecia'tion 
SIT-Amortization 
Alloe. Expenses 

··Total 
Income Taxes 

. Total Optg. Exp. 
Net Operating Income 

Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate o~ Return 

., 

2~195.4 
70.9 
10.1·· 

541.2 
45;'.-5. 

5.6:, 
~lf4 j,. 9~ 

~~Z2.0-5, ;..1" 
1,105.3 

$14,401.3-

7~67~ 
The granting of' interim rate relief' is an extraordinary, 

remedy. It is applicable only in the instance where an emergency 

situation is shown that the mininnlm f'inancial obligat1onsof: the . . 
utility cannot be met prior to the establishment. of' de1"ini tive rates. 
(Coast Counties Gas & Electric Co., (1951) 50 CPUC 580, 5$6.) 

On the other hand, an offset proceeding is one where the 
utility is raced with an immed:tate lcc.OWXL increase in expenses that. 

will seriously erode its earnings if' some relie£ is not granted. I:l. 
recognition of this s1 tuat10n, the Commission has adopted a policy of: 
permi tti:c.g relief' to be sought through the advice letter procedure, 
whereby oIlly 'the increased expense is offset by increased: rates, with 
no change.. in rate of' return. 

-4- . 



• \ 

e·· 

Here we have a peti tiOll tor an offset ot a pu:mp- tax which. 
expense represents about three qu.art.ers of a. million dollars out of the 
$1,4~$OO increase being sought. There bas been a 'full record made 

on the application and the star:£' has analyzed the Peti tiorl for Interim 
Relief. The start's recommended reduction ot the sough~ interimrevenae 
increase does not increase the rate of return nor does' it. exceed that' 
last authorized7 as does CWS's proposal. Wew1:l1 adopt the st.a£f" 
proposal. 

Findings 

1. The pump tax established by Agency is $15 per aere foot 
rather than the $20 used by star! and CWS in their computations to 
become eff'ective July 17 1975. 

2. CWS' s method of income tax adjustment in connection with the 
increased investment tax credit authorized by the Tax Reduction Act 0'£ 

1975 does not pass the benefit on to the ratepayer~ and- produces an 
increase in rate of retu.-n over that las't authorized. 

3. The S'ta£f'. s method of adjusting the income tax expense 
related to the investment tax credit is reasonable and passes the 
benefit· on to the ratepayer. .' 

4. CWS is entitled to an increase in revenues in the amount of 
$696~300 (l;.~ to offset the increased pump·tax and corresponding 
changes in income ~ 

5. The revenue incx:ease in :Finding 4 will not produce earnings 
greater than eW$· s last authorized rate of' return, nor caUse any . 

change in the rate or return under present rates. 

6. The schedule of" rates ~ Appen~ A are reasonable for 
interim rates to recover oIlly the increased expense. 

7. A public hearing is not necessary. 
ConclUSion 

CalifOrnia Water Service Company should be authorized" * 
file the increased: rates Se1; :f'orth in Appendix A. 

-5-



e e·· 
A. 55053 lot * 

INTERIM ORDER 

1. ~:~O:a:m:t::-~rviee Company is authorized to establish. /' 
the increased rates in Appendix A. Tari£f publications authorized tQc 

be made as a result of" this order shall" be riled not. earlier than the 
effective date or this order and may be made effective no~ earlier than 
five days a£ter the effective date or this order on not less than five· 
eays· notice to the Comc:i.SSiOll and to the public. 

2. The authority shall expire 'tlnless exercised wi tbin ninety 
t • 

days after the effective date of this order. 
I 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 

Dated at "San Fmnct!l!ep , California~ this" .3. J 
day of SEPTEMBER. 1975. " 



" " 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 1+ 

Schedule No. BK-l 

Bakersfield Ta:ri~t Area 

APPLICABlLITY 

Applicable to all metered. water service~ 

TERRI'l'ORY 

Bakersfield, a:cd v.icirJi ty, Ken cOunty. 

RATEs. 

Q\:.snt1ty Rate: 

Por all water delivered Per lOOcu.tt. .••••••• 

Serviee Cba:ge: 

For 5/S x 'J/lv-'5:r:Jt:.h meter ..................... . 
For j/~en meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-ineb.. met.er •••• ' ................. . 
For li-ineh meter ....................... .. 
For 2-~meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~inCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inchmeter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inehmeter ..................... . 
For S-ineh meter ........................ . 
For 10-ineh meter ........ ' ................ .. 

$O.l70'" 

:he Serviee Charge is a readiness-to-~rve 
eh3rge appl:ieable to all metered. serviee ,.aM 
to wh:S.eh. ate> be 8fid.ed the lllOtl.thly chArge 
cOClptlt.ed at the Qa.antity Rate. ' 

(I)' 



APPLICA:BILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2o! 4 

Seb.edule 110. BK-2R 
/ 

Bake~field Tariff Area 

R.ES:QENTIAI. FLAT" RATE smVICE --

Applicable to all !'lat rate residenti.&l water service. 

'l'ERRrro~y 

Bakersfield and vici.nity, Kem Cotmty. 

e··· . , 

Per Serrl.ce cOzme<:t1on 

1. For a siDgle-!am:i.ly' resid.ential \mit, 
includ.1:ag ,~s bs.vixlg t.l:lo :t:ollow1tag 
area.: 

6,000 ~.ft. or less 
6,001 to 10,000 sq.£t. 

10,001 to 16,000 sq • .ft.., 
16,ool to 2$,000 3q.!t. 

••••••••••••••••• 
••••••••• w ••••••• 

....•.••.•.... ~ .. 
••••••••••••••••• 

2. For each ad<tLtional· ~e-!amily 
residential tu:d. t on the 33me prt.amises 
and served !rom the :rome service 
cOllZleetion •••••••• ' ••••••••••••• .;, .......... ..... . 

SPreIAI. CONDITIONS 

Per Month . . 

$8:.32' 
9.1S 

ll.$6. 
l5-4O· 

1. The above' flat rates apply to service eomeetions not larger than 
one inch. in diameter. ' , . 

( ContillUl,o.) 
i' 

(I) 

(I) 



APPENDIX A 
Page :3 or 4 . 

Schedule No. BK-2R 

Bakersfield Tariff Area 

RESIDENrIAL ~.~ SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDI'I'IORS - Contd. 

eo' . ... 

2. All. ~ce not covered by the above eJ.assifieat.ion will bei'u.nli~ed. 
oZlly' on a metered ba31s. . ,.' . 

;3. Meters shall be 1nstslled it either the utUity or customer- so' ellOOSOo. 
tor above classification. 1:1 wb:Leh event ~rv:1.ce tllere.art.er shall be ~. 
on the bMh ot Schedule No. BK-l,. General. Metered' Service'. 



A. 55053 , 

APPLICABlLI'lY 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 4 or 4 

PROPOSED INTERIM RATES 

Sehedw.e No. BK-2t. 

Bakersfield Tariff' Area. 

e -, 

, Applicable to all. nat rate water ~ce fllrnished. to custome~ -listed 
on t.hi3 3Chedule.! . . 

RATES 

-! 

Jewel.xjr St.ore ............................ '.' ••• ' ••• 
Shoe Store •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
J:,.azap Sto~ ••••••• • ' •••••••••• • ' • ••••••••• ;. •••••• 
Pl.81lt- SWre, .................. ~ •• ;, ............ , •••• 

SPECIAL CQNDmONS 

.. Per-Month 

1. No new SeMce COJl!lections ~ receive service tmder this' schedule. 

2. Meters '~ be installed it' the utility chooses. for-the, a'bo,ve 
customers? 1n which event service tberea!"'..er ~be:f:urtlished on the 
'basis or Schedule No. BK-l, General Meter«i Service. ' 

(I) 

I 
eI) 


